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MINISTRY OF COMl\dERCEAN])]NDUSTRY
(Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion)
~ NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 20th May. 2002

S.0.533(E) :— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sectlon (2A) read with sub-section (2B) of section 29B
of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 (65 of 1951), the Central Government after having satlsﬁed after
considering the recommendations made to it by the Advisory Committee, hereby direct that following a mendments shall be
made in the notification of Ministry of Industry, (Department of Industrial Development) No.S8.0. 477(E) dated 25£h July,
1991 and published in the Gazette of India, Part II, Sectlon 3, sub-section (ii) on 25th July, 1991, namely :—

~ Inthesaid notification, -—
0 In Schedule-III —
(@) The serial numbers 233, 24()(]:), 245,307A, 310,434,450, 453 454,500,509, 512,513, 513B. 513C. 628, 637. 652,
. 732t0760, 781,783 and 783 A and theentries xelatmg thereto shall be omitted;
- (b) against the serial number 32A, the entries relating to product code 260315 in column no. 4 shall be omitted;
() against Sl. No.9,—
()  under column 3, for the product code.“209201017, the product code “209201029” shall be substituted;
(@) under column 4, for the existing entrv, the following entry shall be substituted, namely ;—
“hard boiled sugar candy”; - : :

(@) for S1. No. 154 relating to code no. “303 925" and the entries relatmg thereto, the following shall be substltuted
*  namely;— -

“151. code no. 303925019 plastic bottle caps (excludmg plastic bottle caps capable of retaining pressure ofat
“least 100 psi fora n‘ummum period of 12 weeks)”.

2. Thls notification shall come into force on the date of its publxcatlon in the Official Gazette

{FNo. 7(5)/2002-1P)
' M.S. SRINIVASAN, Jt.Secy.
Foot Note :— The Prmc1pal notification was issued vide number S O 477 (E), daied the 25th July, 199 1 and subsequently
amended vide :—
S.0. 298(E), dated the 3rd April, 1997.
S.0.71(E), dated the 3rd February, 1999, . -
S.0.673(E), dated the 19th July, 2000, ‘ o
S.0.2(E), dated the 1st January, 2001 and S.O. 20(E) datedthe 9th Januarv 2001 and Ty
8.0 603(E) dated the 29th June, 2001.
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NAMES OF THE ITEMS DERESERVED VIDE NOTIFICATION
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14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.
20.
21
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
3L
32.
- 33.
34.

233
240(E)
245

307 A

/

310
434
450
453
454
500
509

512
513
513B
513C

. 628

637

652

732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747

S.0. 533

- 310630

310673
313131
313134

314401
343502
343522
343531
343532
350102
350803

353201
353202
353805
354803
374714
37474902

374874

380302
380304
380305
380306
380307
380308
380309
380310
380311
380312 |
380313
380314
380315
380317
380318
/380319

DATED 20.5.2002

Other citrates
Methyl & Salicylate (Based on purchase? salicylic acid)
Glycero Phosphates
Halogenated hydroxy-quinoline starting from 8-Hydroxy
quinolines except for integrated schemes for the manufactu
of 8-Hydroxy-quinolines
Tooth paste
Persian wheels
Seed treaters
Seed Bins
Water lifters
Winnowers - upto SHP motive power
Low speed gear for use in agricultural machines, thresher-
made of cast iron/mild steel - non-heat treated
Oil crushers 5
Oil crusher parts
Tea cutting knives

_ Three knives trimmer and envelope cutters
Bulb horns
Automobile radiators - except for expansion of existing un
on merits and induction of new units based on new improv
technology and excluding aluminium radiators
Exhaust Muffler - Auto other than double coil exhaust
muffler ‘

Alidades

‘Chain line base measuring apparatus
Cross staff

Compass / prismatic

Dividers

Drawing boards

Dumpy levels

. - Drawing instruments - Engg

Diagonal scales
Engineers level
Engineering scales
French corners

Ghat and reed tracers
Measuring chain ‘
Optical square
Protractors



35. 748
36. 749
37. 750
38. 751
39, 752
40. 753
41, 754
2. . 755
43, 756
4. 757
45, 758
46. 759
47. 760
48, 781
49, 783
50. 783A
51. 32A (10)

380320
380321
380322
380323
380325
380326
380328
380329
380331
380332
380333
380335
380399

38210101

38280201

38280301
260315

Plane meters

Plane tables equipment

Ranging rod

Flat rule

Set square

Slide rule

Sextant

Triangular scales

Tee

T-squares

Callipers

Drafting machine for designing and drawing offices
Other drawing mathematical and survey instruments --
excluding theodolites

Clocks, wall clocks, pendulam type both with mechanical
movement, transistorized movement except lever type clocks
Watch dials except ornamental high priced dials - Simple
dials

Cast brass watch cases polished and plated

Synthetic knitted gas mantle fabric

LIST OF ITEMS WITH CHANGES IN NOMENCLATURE

S.No. as per
Gazette
Notification

151

Product

Code

20920101

303925

Name of the Product

Existing Changed Nomenclature

- Confectionary

(with new product code)

(Excluding Chocolates, Hard boiled sugar candy
Toffees and chewing (209201029)

gum)
~ Plastic bottle caps (excluding plastic
bottle caps capable of retaining-
Plastic bottle caps pressure of at least 100 psi for a

minimum period of 12 weeks)
(303925019)



